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PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Investigating the critical elements and psychosocial outcomes of 

Youth Flexible Assertive Community Treatment: A study protocol 

for an observational prospective cohort study. 

AUTHORS Broersen, Marieke; Creemers, Daan; Frieswijk, Nynke; Vermulst, 
Ad; Kroon, Hans 

 

 

VERSION 1 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Suzanne Kerns 
University of Denver, United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Dec-2019 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review the study protocol entitled: 
Investigating the critical elements and psychosocial outcomes of 
Youth Flexible Assertive Community Treatment: A study protocol 
for an observational prospective cohort study. This study protocol 
describes an effort to document the effectiveness of an 
intervention called “Youth Flexible Assertive Community 
Treatment” and further will provide important information related to 
the association between treatment fidelity and outcomes. The 
study is an observational prospective study with no comparison 
group. Multiple informants are used, including clinician, youth self-
report, and parent report. Further, treatment fidelity and 
administrative data are used. This is an ongoing study that started 
in 2017 and is scheduled to conclude in 2021. The study protocol 
is comprehensive and well written, thus my comments are minor. 
Abstract: Add dates of the study to the abstract 
Design: How confident that the N will be reached? 
What percent of the sample do you expect to drop out of Youth 
Flexible ACT? And, of those what percent are you planning to lose 
to follow-up versus continue to be able to follow? I would 
recommend putting this information either in the design section or 
the sample size estimation section. 
Inclusion criteria #2, specify what types of problems 
Inclusion criteria #4, how is it determined if care is not sufficient? 
On page 15, please explain what HoNOSCA is since it is the first 
time it appears in the manuscript 
Assessments: Approximately how long does it take for a youth to 
complete the assessment battery? What steps do you take to 
support completion/minimize missing data? 
Measures: Where available, provide psychometric properties of 
the scales (and, e.g., SDQ, do you have any concerns using these 
measures with this population?) 
Page 20, statistical analysis – you begin with emphasizing the 
relationship between outcomes and fidelity, yet the abstract 
indicates this is a secondary goal. I would recommend editing for 
alignment. 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
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I would also recommend clarifying when treatment fidelity is rated. 
It appears that it is one time at the beginning of the project but I’m 
not confident in this. I would recommend clarifying this and, 
especially, if it is measured multiple times, how that is factored into 
your analyses. 
Control variables includes diagnoses. Is this baseline diagnoses? 
Or will this be a time-varying co-variate? 
Sample size estimation – if available, provide any information 
about typical treatment completion rates, dropout, and attrition for 
other reasons to justify aiming for 200. 

 

REVIEWER Prof. Dr. Sebastian von Peter 
Brandenburg Medical School Theodor Fontane, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jan-2020 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Please leave your comments for the authors below 
 
I read a thoughtful paper that prepares an important study. 
Overall, the paper is clear and concise. The reference to literature 
is substantial, the aims are clearly articulated, and the methods 
have been well selected. 
There are some minor issues that may concern the study 
described rather than its representation: 
- The study covers an important field. To invest concern and 
resources into this younger population is most important in the 
field of psychiatry. In this light, the efforts for patient involvement 
could have been/ be a little more extensive. Having received “input 
from a peer support worker and two patients” only (page 10) 
seems not to be enough for a study of this size and concerning 
this age groups. To date, more elaborate techniques and 
approaches are available to involve various subgroups of the 
population of concern and other stakeholders, especially when it 
comes to research that aims at concretely changing mental health 
practices and services 
- The pathways of referral are not clearly described (page 10); this 
is important for the reader to understand if there is any form of 
selection bias 
- This target of the intervention remains opaque also throughout 
the following text: On p. 11 adolescents are mentioned that 
“currently do not receive any other forms of mental health care” 
(line 268); further down, a sample of patients is referred to that has 
resisted to “regular outpatient treatment” (line 293). 
- The frequency, duration and pathways of referral of the 
investigated practices are insufficiently described on page 12 
- The rationale for the selection of the primary and secondary 
outcomes is lacking widely. Why have they been chosen? 
- Qualitative analyses are missing at all; there is no attempt to 
include any analyses of subjective experiences of the investigated 
subjects. Given the exploratory nature of the study, this lack (the 
same as the insufficient strategies for involvement) appears to me 
as a major weakness 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewers' Comments to Author: 
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Reviewer: 1 

Reviewer Name: Suzanne Kerns 

Institution and Country: University of Denver, United States of America 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the study protocol entitled: Investigating the critical 

elements and psychosocial outcomes of Youth Flexible Assertive Community Treatment: A 

study protocol for an observational prospective cohort study. This study protocol describes 

an effort to document the effectiveness of an intervention called “Youth Flexible Assertive 

Community Treatment” and further will provide important information related to the 

association between treatment fidelity and outcomes. The study is an observational 

prospective study with no comparison group. Multiple informants are used, including clinician, 

youth self-report, and parent report. Further, treatment fidelity and administrative data are 

used. This is an ongoing study that started in 2017 and is scheduled to conclude in 2021. The 

study protocol is comprehensive and well written, thus my comments are minor.  

 

1. Abstract: Add dates of the study to the abstract 

 

Reply: We have added the requested information to the text on page 3 (lines 70). 

 

2. Design: How confident that the N will be reached?  

 

Reply: We estimated the total number of expected patient inclusions based on past patient inflow 

data. This showed that approximately 500 patients are included in total across the participating Youth 

Flexible ACT teams every year. We therefore reasoned that an N of 200 should be attainable. To 

further ensure that total is reached, minimum number of inclusions were determined for every team. 

Yet, each time strives for maximum inclusion beyond this minimum bound. 

 

 We have added the requested information to the text on page 21 (section sample size calculation; 

lines 537-547): 

“The past inflow data of all participating Youth Flexible ACT teams show that approximately 500 

patients are included in care every year. This indicates that a sample size of 200 is attainable. 

Concerning follow-up measurements, the included teams indicated that most patients finish their 

Youth Flexible ACT treatment in 1 to 2 years. This suggests that most of the participants will remain in 

Flexible ACT care for the duration of the study (i.e. 1.5. years). We expect being able to continue 

collecting data on most of these participants through follow-up assessments. The participating teams 

estimated that less than 5% of patients drop-out of Youth Flexible ACT care entirely. To ensure that 

the sample size is reached, minimum number of inclusions are determined for each team. In addition, 

each team strives for maximum inclusion beyond this minimum bound.” 
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3. What percent of the sample do you expect to drop out of Youth Flexible ACT? And, of those 

what percent are you planning to lose to follow-up versus continue to be able to follow? I 

would recommend putting this information either in the design section or the sample size 

estimation section.  

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer that the information around drop out can be clarified further. The 

included teams indicated that most patients finish their Youth Flexible ACT treatment in 1 to 2 years. 

We therefore expect that most of the participants will remain in Flexible ACT care for the duration of 

the study (i.e. 1.5. years). We expect being able to continue collecting data on most of these 

participants through follow-up assessments. The teams also indicated that less than 5% of patients 

drop out of care entirely. We do not expect to be able to track most of these participants as they are 

care- and research-avoidant. However, this group of participants will be small enough to not pose a 

risk for not attaining the desired sample size. If the above mentioned types of drop-out however do 

threaten the required sample size, teams will increase inclusions to keep meeting their minimum 

required sample size.  

 

We have added the requested information to the text on page 21 (section sample size calculation; 

lines 537-547): 

“The past inflow data of all participating Youth Flexible ACT teams show that approximately 500 

patients are included in care every year. This indicates that a sample size of 200 is attainable. 

Concerning follow-up measurements, the included teams indicated that most patients finish their 

Youth Flexible ACT treatment in 1 to 2 years. This suggests that most of the participants will remain in 

Flexible ACT care for the duration of the study (i.e. 1.5. years). We expect being able to continue 

collecting data on most of these participants through follow-up assessments. The participating teams 

estimated that less than 5% of patients drop-out of Youth Flexible ACT care entirely. To ensure that 

the sample size is reached, minimum number of inclusions are determined for each team. In addition, 

each team strives for maximum inclusion beyond this minimum bound.” 

 

We have added the requested information to the text on page 13 (recruitment and assessments 

section; lines 341-343): 

“Participants that finish their treatment within 1.5 years will, with the adolescents’ permission, receive 

a link to the remaining questionnaires by email” 

 

4. Inclusion criteria #2, specify what types of problems 

 

Reply: We have added the requested information to the text on page 11 (lines 277-279): 

“- experience difficulties in multiple areas of daily life (for example problems with education, 

employment, peer relationships, housing, finances, health, substance abuse, and issues with the 

criminal justice system)”  
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5. Inclusion criteria #4, how is it determined if care is not sufficient?  

 

Reply: We have clarified the description of both the care and study inclusion criteria in the section 

Study Population (page 11). 

 

“Youth Flexible ACT provides treatment to young people with complex and severe mental health 

problems, who have difficulty engaging in regular mental health care. Practical experiences and 

literature indicate that these young people have a hard time accessing and remaining in regular 

outpatient mental health care[4, 33, 38]. Several reasons for treatment disengagement in adolescents 

have been suggested, such as fragmented health care system[50], treatment discontinuity[51, 52] and 

difficulty to trust services[53].” 

“According the Youth Flexible ACT model description[4] young people are eligible for Youth Flexible 

ACT care if they:   

- are diagnosed with a mental health disorder (or presumptive diagnosis)       

- experience difficulties in several areas of daily life (for example problems with education, 

employment, peer relationships, housing, finances, health, substance abuse, and issues with the 

criminal justice system)  

- face family system problems and/or parenting issues   

- have difficulty accessing and remaining in regular outpatient care or if the regular care proves to be 

unfruitful 

- live in the district of the Youth Flexible ACT team.” 

 

“The pathway to Youth Flexible ACT care is straightforward and direct. Anyone (e.g. patients’ parent, 

care workers) in the Netherlands can directly contact a Youth Flexible ACT team to suggest a 

potential referral when he/she thinks a patient is eligible. An intake coordinator of the Youth Flexible 

ACT team then determines if the inclusion criteria outlined above are met. If so, a referral from the 

general practitioner is requested before care can start”.  

 

6. On page 15, please explain what HoNOSCA is since it is the first time it appears in the 

manuscript 

 

Reply: We have added the requested information to the text on page 13 (lines 348-350). 

 

7. Assessments: Approximately how long does it take for a youth to complete the assessment 

battery? What steps do you take to support completion/minimize missing data?  

 

Reply: We have added the requested information to the text on page 13 (lines 335-339). 

 

“It will take approximately 20-30 minutes for adolescents to complete the assessment battery. 

Adolescent participants receive a remuneration of €10. Both paper and online versions are available. 
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Online versions are preferred to minimize missing data. Researchers are in close contact with mental 

health workers and ensure that participants complete the questionnaires timely.” 

 

8. Measures: Where available, provide psychometric properties of the scales (and, e.g., SDQ, 

do you have any concerns using these measures with this population?) 

 

Reply: The employed set of questionnaires together reflect the multiple life domains in which Flexible 

ACT operates. The combination of questionnaires assesses general psychological functioning, 

specific diagnostic characteristics and daily functioning of the participants. Not all of the 

questionnaires are specifically validated for the entire study population age range. However, the 

questionnaires are used frequently in mental healthcare settings. We will note these validation age 

ranges in the papers that describe the study results. 

 

We have added the psychometric properties (and how total scores will be calculated) to the text on 

pages 15-19. 

 

9. Page 20, statistical analysis – you begin with emphasizing the relationship between 

outcomes and fidelity, yet the abstract indicates this is a secondary goal. I would recommend 

editing for alignment.  

 

Reply: Indeed, the information is ambiguous. The study aim stated in the abstract is correct. We have 

adapted the rest of the manuscript to fit with these aims (page 3, lines 71-74; page 9, lines 223-230; 

page 20, lines 512-515).  

 

“The primary aim of the study is to examine change in treatment outcomes over the course of the 

Flexible ACT care. The secondary aim is to examine the association between (elements of) Youth 

Flexible ACT model fidelity and treatment outcomes”  

 

10. I would also recommend clarifying when treatment fidelity is rated. It appears that it is one 

time at the beginning of the project but I’m not confident in this. I would recommend clarifying 

this and, especially, if it is measured multiple times, how that is factored into your analyses.  

 

Reply: We have added the requested information to the text on page 19 (lines 490-493). 

 

“During the Youth Flexible ACT Study each team will be subjected to a single and official audit 

performed by the CCAF. These audits determine the degree to which each team complies with the 

Youth FACT model. All teams will be audited within a period of 1.5 years.” 
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11. Control variables includes diagnoses. Is this baseline diagnoses? Or will this be a time-

varying co-variate?  

 

Reply: Diagnosis is obtained once when adolescents are in care for 6 months. We will include this 

information in the research papers describing the study results. 

 

12. Sample size estimation – if available, provide any information about typical treatment 

completion rates, dropout, and attrition for other reasons to justify aiming for 200.  

 

Reply: See also point 2 and 3. We estimated the total number of expected patient inclusions based on 

past patient inflow data. This showed that approximately 500 patients are included in total across the 

participating Youth Flexible ACT teams every year. We therefore reasoned that an N of 200 should be 

attainable. The included teams indicated that most patients finish their Youth Flexible ACT treatment 

in 1 to 2 years. We therefore expect that most of the participants will remain in Flexible ACT care for 

the duration of the study (i.e. 1.5. years). We expect being able to continue collecting data on most of 

these participants through follow-up assessments. The teams also indicated that less than 5% of 

patients drop out of care entirely. We do not expect to be able to track most of these participants as 

they are care- and research-avoidant. However, this group of participants will be small enough to not 

pose a risk for not attaining the desired sample size. If the above mentioned types of drop-out 

however do threaten the required sample size, teams will increase inclusions to keep meeting their 

minimum required sample size.  

 

We have added the requested information to the text on page 21 (section sample size calculation; 

lines 537-547). 

 

Reviewer: 2 

Reviewer Name: Prof. Dr. Sebastian von Peter 

Institution and Country: Medical School Brandenburg, Germany 

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared 

 

I read a thoughtful paper that prepares an important study. Overall, the paper is clear and 

concise. The reference to literature is substantial, the aims are clearly articulated, and the 

methods have been well selected. 

There are some minor issues that may concern the study described rather than its 

representation: 

 

13. The study covers an important field. To invest concern and resources into this younger 

population is most important in the field of psychiatry. In this light, the efforts for patient 

involvement could have been/ be a little more extensive. Having received “input from a peer 

support worker and two patients” only (page 10) seems not to be enough for a study of this 
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size and concerning this age groups. To date, more elaborate techniques and approaches are 

available to involve various subgroups of the population of concern and other stakeholders, 

especially when it comes to research that aims at concretely changing mental health practices 

and services 

 

Reply: We agree with the reviewer that stakeholder involvement can aid study design, especially 

when the study is primarily designed to concretely intervene or change the care process. The current 

study however is aimed not at bringing about concrete change, but rather at monitoring patients and 

following them in their care trajectory. Involving patients in the current study design process is 

therefore mainly important for understanding how study inclusion can be maximized and whether their 

full range of problems will be covered by the proposed set of questionnaires. For this purpose, we 

visited all participating teams and discussed the setup of the study design with all practitioners. In 

addition, we indeed consulted two patients directly. Yet, we do agree that future research could make 

greater use of the methods available of involving patients.  

 

We now more clearly state this in the text on page 10, section Patient involvement:  

 “This study is designed in collaboration with mental health workers. Before the start of the data 

collection, we’ve received input from all participating Youth Flexible ACT teams, a peer support 

worker and two Youth Flexible ACT patients. They’ve provided input about the recruitment process, 

information letter and (duration of) assessment battery. Results of the Youth Flexible ACT Study will 

be disseminated via scientific journals, presentations at conferences and will be made available at 

participating sites”  

 

14. The pathways of referral are not clearly described (page 10); this is important for the reader 

to understand if there is any form of selection bias 

 

Reply: The pathway to Youth Flexible ACT care is very straightforward and direct. Anyone (e.g. 

patients’ parent, care workers) in the Netherlands can directly contact a Youth Flexible ACT team to 

suggest a potential referral when he/she thinks a patient is eligible. An inclusion coordinator of the 

Youth Flexible ACT team then determines if the inclusion criteria outlined below are met. If so, a 

referral from the general practitioner is requested before care can start. 

This process does not seem to indicate that any selection bias is present. However, when all 

inclusions are completed, we will check whether the included group is indeed representative. 

Resulting analyses will be incorporated into the baseline paper. 

 

We have added the requested information to the text on page 11 (lines 284-289). 

“The pathway to Youth Flexible ACT care is straightforward and direct. Anyone (e.g. patients’ parent, 

care workers) in the Netherlands can directly contact a Youth Flexible ACT team to suggest a 

potential referral when he/she thinks a patient is eligible. An inclusion coordinator of the Youth 

Flexible ACT team then determines if the inclusion criteria outlined below are met. If so, a referral 

from the general practitioner is requested before care can start.” 
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15. This target of the intervention remains opaque also throughout the following text: On p. 11 

adolescents are mentioned that “currently do not receive any other forms of mental health 

care” (line 268); further down, a sample of patients is referred to that has resisted to “regular 

outpatient treatment” (line 293).  

 

Reply: We have clarified the target of the intervention and the patient inclusion procedure in the 

section: Study Population (page 11).  

 

“Youth Flexible ACT provides treatment to young people with complex and severe mental health 

problems, who have difficulty engaging in regular mental health care. Practical experiences and 

literature indicate that these young people have a hard time accessing and remaining in regular 

outpatient mental health care[4, 33, 38]. Several reasons for treatment disengagement in adolescents 

have been suggested, such as fragmented health care system[50], treatment discontinuity[51, 52] and 

difficulty to trust services[53].” 

 

“According the Youth Flexible ACT model description[4] young people are eligible for Youth Flexible 

ACT care if they:   

- are diagnosed with a mental health disorder (or presumptive diagnosis)       

- experience difficulties in multiple areas of daily life (for example problems with education, 

employment, peer relationships, housing, finances, health, substance abuse, and issues with the 

criminal justice system)  

- face family system problems and/or parenting issues   

- have difficulty accessing and remaining in regular outpatient care or if the regular care proves to be 

unfruitful   

- live in the district of the Youth Flexible ACT team” 

 

“The pathway to Youth Flexible ACT care is straightforward and direct. Anyone (e.g. patients’ parent, 

care workers) in the Netherlands can directly contact a Youth Flexible ACT team to suggest a 

potential referral when he/she thinks a patient is eligible. An intake coordinator of the Youth Flexible 

ACT team then determines if the inclusion criteria outlined above are met. If so, a referral from the 

general practitioner is requested before care can start.” 

 

16. The frequency, duration and pathways of referral of the investigated practices are 

insufficiently described on page 12 

 

Reply: As stated above, anyone in the Netherlands can contact a Youth Flexible ACT team directly to 

suggest a potential referral. This indeed will result in different care initializers. We will describe the 

frequencies of initializers and duration in the baseline paper.  
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17. The rationale for the selection of the primary and secondary outcomes is lacking widely. 

Why have they been chosen? 

 

Reply: The individual questionnaires were selected based on two criteria. First, we selected 

questionnaires that are used often in youth FACT practice. This is important to ensure a minimal time 

investment for the teams which in turn minimizes the chance for drop-out caused by lack of team 

involvement. Second, we selected questionnaires that have been used often in the literature. This 

enables us to draw comparisons to other study populations.   

 

We have added the requested information to the text on page 14 (lines 364-367): 

“The employed set of questionnaires together reflect the multiple life domains in which Flexible ACT 

operates. The combination of questionnaires assesses general psychological functioning, specific 

diagnostic characteristics and daily functioning of the participants” 

 

18. Qualitative analyses are missing at all; there is no attempt to include any analyses of 

subjective experiences of the investigated subjects. Given the exploratory nature of the study, 

this lack (the same as the insufficient strategies for involvement) appears to me as a major 

weakness 

 

Reply: We completely sympathize with the reviewer that the patient perspective can provide rich and 

detailed knowledge about the youth FACT care model and how it potentially should be better adapted 

to fit patient needs. However, the currently proposed protocol suggest a cohort-study that tracks 

patient outcomes over the course of the care and examines model fidelity data. This will provide 

insight into (1) the composition of the study population and (2) the change in patient outcomes over 

the course of the duration. We therefore reason that a qualitative approach is a valuable addition for 

future research.  

 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Prof. Dr. Sebastian von Peter 
Medical School Brandenburg 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Feb-2020 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Endorsed 

 


